④Change in reportable segment from FY2022 1Q.  Following ② and ④ above, the earnings for FY2021 3Q have been adjusted retrospectively. The earnings for FY2021 4Q and full year FY2021 have been adjusted retrospectively

   following ④ above. Figures for FY2021 4Q are pro forma figures

*3　Includes marine business (including overseas business), auto refinish business, etc.

*4　One-time factor is the total amount of subsidy/insurance, etc. (subsidy income, insurance income, gain on sale of non-current assets, expenses for production facility restructuring projects in Japan, settlement income),

　　 M&A related expenses, one-off PPA adjustments, impairment loss, credit loss provision and change in fair value of contingent consideration which are items included in Adjustments in the reference data of

   the financial results presentation material in prior periods

*2　Following the finalization of PPA on Cromology and JUB, the earnings in each quarter of FY2022 have been adjusted retrospectively. The earnings for the FY2022 4Q are pro forma figures

4 FY2023 3Q Financial Results Presentation Material Reference Data

2.  Revenue & Operating Profit Transition by Segment (New Reportable Segment)

(Billion yen)

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q F/Y 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q F/Y 1Q 2Q 3Q

Automotive   18.6   18.4   16.0   21.0   74.1   21.2   20.3   24.5   30.5   96.5   21.8   24.0   25.5
Decorative   85.5   112.2   114.4   107.4   419.5   111.8   140.2   149.7   112.3   514.0   132.3   146.4   162.5
Industrial   8.9   10.4   9.9   10.1   39.3   9.4   11.5   10.8   14.6   46.3   9.7   10.1   11.3
Fine chemicals   1.6   1.7   1.6   1.9   6.8   2.1   2.0   2.2   2.4   8.7   2.1   2.3   2.6

Others*3   2.6   2.8   2.6   3.4   11.5   2.9   3.5   3.7   3.8   13.8   3.7   5.1   4.9
Adjacencies business   3.6   6.3   4.8   5.8   20.5   6.3   8.9   8.0   6.0   29.2   8.4   6.9   12.3
Revenue   120.8   151.8   149.3   149.6   571.6   153.6   186.5   198.9   169.6   708.5   178.0   194.9   219.0
Operating profit   19.5   17.7   12.1   19.6   68.8   16.5   5.9   27.7   22.6   72.7   24.6   30.3   32.2
OP margin 16.1% 11.6% 8.1% 13.1% 12.0% 10.7% 3.2% 13.9% 13.3% 10.3% 13.8% 15.6% 14.7%

One-time factor*4   -1.1   0.4   -2.5   1.3   -2.0   0.4   -11.0   3.3   0.4   -7.0   0.3   5.6   0.6

■Breakdown of NIPSEA
Automotive   9.3   9.8   8.6   10.7   38.4   11.0   10.0   11.9   17.3   50.1   9.6   12.8   13.1
Decorative   57.3   85.0   92.1   78.1   312.4   79.3   104.9   111.9   78.1   374.2   93.2   109.5   116.6
Industrial   5.7   7.1   6.4   6.5   25.7   5.4   6.2   6.3   6.3   24.1   5.2   5.8   5.7

Others*3   0.6   0.7   0.5   0.7   2.6   0.6   0.5   0.6   0.6   2.4   0.5   0.6   0.5
Revenue   72.9   102.5   107.6   96.0   379.1   96.3   121.6   130.7   102.2   450.7   108.5   128.7   135.8
Operating profit   9.4   10.0   7.2   9.2   35.9   8.0   -1.8   19.0   9.7   34.9   14.2   17.6   18.5
OP margin 12.8% 9.8% 6.7% 9.6% 9.5% 8.3% -1.4% 14.6% 9.5% 7.8% 13.1% 13.7% 13.6%

One-time factor*4   0.2   0.4   -2.5   1.3   -0.6   0.4   -11.0   3.3   0.4   -7.0   0.3   5.6   0.6

Revenue   47.9   49.3   41.7   53.6   192.5   57.3   64.8   68.2   67.4   257.8   69.5   66.2   83.1
Operating profit   10.1   7.6   4.9   10.3   33.0   8.5   7.6   8.7   12.9   37.8   10.3   12.7   13.7
OP margin 21.1% 15.5% 11.7% 19.3% 17.1% 14.9% 11.8% 12.8% 19.1% 14.6% 14.9% 19.2% 16.5%

One-time factor*4   -1.4   -   -   -   -1.4   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Automotive   6.2   6.1   5.5   5.5   23.3   7.0   7.6   9.1   8.6   32.3   9.2   9.9   10.5
Decorative   11.2   14.3   13.4   12.9   51.8   14.3   17.8   17.8   15.8   65.7   13.8   18.2   17.9
Fine chemicals   0.3   0.3   0.2   0.4   1.3   0.4   0.3   0.4   0.5   1.5   0.4   0.4   0.4
Revenue   17.7   20.7   19.2   18.8   76.4   21.6   25.7   27.3   24.9   99.5   23.4   28.5   28.8
Operating profit   0.9   1.8   1.2   -0.3   3.6   0.9   4.2   2.2   0.8   8.1   0.7   2.7   2.1
OP margin 5.2% 8.8% 6.2% -1.8% 4.7% 4.0% 16.3% 8.0% 3.3% 8.1% 3.2% 9.5% 7.2%

One-time factor*4   -   -   -   -   -   -   1.6   0.2   0.0   1.8   -   -   -

Revenue   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating profit   -5.7   -3.3   -2.5   -1.9   -13.4   -1.0   -0.8   -1.2   -0.8   -3.9   -0.3   -0.7   -0.8

One-time factor*4   -2.6   -1.0   -   -0.2   -3.9   -   -   -   -0.0   -0.0   0.3   -   -

Revenue   222.7   259.1   254.5   262.0   998.3   285.1   337.0   357.9   329.1   1,309.0   330.2   362.7   393.0
Operating profit   24.7   24.3   17.1   21.5   87.6   21.9   20.2   39.7   30.1   111.9   34.9   48.8   47.9
OP margin 11.1% 9.4% 6.7% 8.2% 8.8% 7.7% 6.0% 11.1% 9.1% 8.5% 10.6% 13.5% 12.2%

One-time factor*4   -3.7   -0.7   -3.0   0.6   -6.8   -2.2   -9.7   4.2   -2.0   -9.7   0.6   6.8   0.4

FY2022
*2

NIPSEA
*5

FY2021
*1

*4　One-time factor is the total amount of subsidy/insurance, etc. (subsidy income, insurance income, gain on sale of non-current assets, expenses for production facility restructuring projects in Japan, settlement income),

　　 M&A related expenses, one-off PPA adjustments, impairment loss, credit loss provision and change in fair value of contingent consideration which are items included in Adjustments in the reference data of